Products and Services
Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale Apply
May 2015
Version 1.0.0
Contents  |  2
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Contents
1. Product and Services Overview ...................................................... 3

50 kHz 31.2 kbit/s
10  |  Aprisa SR Product Ordering
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
896 / 928 MHz Bands
No Forward Error Correction
Channel Size Gross Radio Capacity less FEC
12.5 kHz 20.0 kbit/s
25 kHz 32.0 kbit/s
50 kHz 72.0 kbit/s
Minimum Coded Forward Error Correction
Channel Size Gross Radio Capacity less FEC
12.5 kHz 11.6 kbit/s
25 kHz 18.5 kbit/s
50 kHz 41.6 kbit/s
Maximum Coded Forward Error Correction
Channel Size Gross Radio Capacity less FEC
12.5 kHz 8.7 kbit/s
25 kHz 13.9 kbit/s
50 kHz 31.2 kbit/s
Aprisa SR Product Ordering  |  11
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Antenna Port Options (DD)
The Aprisa SR is available with a single or dual antenna port option.
Option Description Terminal
SO Single antenna port terminal
DO Dual antenna port terminal; provides a separate
transmit and receive antenna connection to
support external duplexers or filters.
Replace DD in the part number with the required antenna port option.
Data Port Options (PP)
The Aprisa SR is available with one hardware option for the number of data ports.
Option (PP) Description Terminal
21 2 Ethernet Ports and 1 Serial Ports
Replace PP in the part number with the required data port option.
12  |  Aprisa SR Product Ordering
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Compliance Body (AA)
The Aprisa SR is designed to be compliant with specifications and standards from the European
Telecommunications Standards Institute (ETSI), the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and
Industry Canada (IC) for radio performance and safety.
Option (AA) Description
EN Tested and compliant to ETSI, FCC and Industry Canada
standards.
Replace AA in the part number with the option for the required compliance body.
Product Options (OO)
The current Aprisa SR product options are:
Option (OO) Description
AA Standard Aprisa SR Radio
Standard Aprisa SR+ Protected Station single antenna
operation
AB Aprisa SR+ Protected Station with 48 VDC power input
DA Aprisa SR+ Protected Station dual antenna operation
DB Aprisa SR+ Protected Station dual antenna operation and
48 VDC power input
Replace OO in the part number with the required product option.
Aprisa SR Product Ordering  |  13
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Spare Parts
Part Number Description
APST-XPSW-X22 4RF SR+ Spare, Protection Switch
Includes 2 sets of integral SR+ Protection Switch Cables
2 Ethernet Ports, 2 Serial Ports
No radios
APST-XPSW-X31 4RF SR+ Spare, Protection Switch
Includes 2 sets of integral SR+ Protection Switch Cables
3 Ethernet Ports, 1 Serial Port
No radios
APST-XPSW-X40 4RF SR+ Spare, Protection Switch
Includes 2 sets of integral SR+ Protection Switch Cables
4 Ethernet Ports, 0 Serial Ports
No radios
APXB-FNAN-453-07-02 4RF SR Spare, Fuse, Nano SMF, 453 Series, 7A, 2 items
Spare motherboard fuses (pair)
APXB-C5MM-FEM-01 4RF SR Spare, Connector, 5mm, Female, 1 item
Spare Molex 2 pin female connector for power connection to the Aprisa
SR
14  |  Aprisa SR Product Ordering
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Accessories
Power Supplies
Part Number Description
APXA-P230-030-24-TS 4RF SRX Acc, PSU, 230 VAC, 30W, 24 VDC, -10 to +60C
APXA-P230-048-24-TE 4RF SRX Acc, PSU, 230 VAC, 48W, 24 VDC, -20 to +75C
APXA-P230-060-24-TS 4RF SRX Acc, PSU, 230 VAC, 60W, 24 VDC, -10 to +60C
APXA-P48D-050-24-TA 4RF SRX Acc, PSU, 48 VDC, 50W, 24 VDC, 0 to +50C
Mounting Hardware
Part Number Description
APXA-MBRK-DIN 4RF SRX Acc, Mounting, Bracket, DIN Rail
DIN rail mounting bracket for the horizontal or vertical mounting of the
Aprisa SRX. Steel construction.
APXA-MR19-X1U 4RF SRX Acc, Mounting, 19" Rack Mount Shelf, 1U
19" 1U rack mount shelf with brackets to mount 1 or 2 Aprisa SRX radios
and 1 duplexer. Black powder coated.
Aprisa SR Product Ordering  |  15
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Duplexers Kits
The Aprisa SR product range contains Duplexer Kit accessories for use with Aprisa SR radios configured for
Single Antenna Dual Port operation.
Radio Duplexer Kits
Example of part number: APXA-KDUP-928-G2-BR
Part Number Description
APXA-KDUP-220-N0-BR
Aprisa SR Duplexer Kit for a SR Radio containing:
1x 1U 19" rack front mount shelf  with duplexer mounting brackets and

2x TNC to SMA right angle 640mm cables
Aprisa SR Product Ordering  |  19
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Part Number Description
APXB-KDUP-928-G3-PS
Aprisa SR+ Duplexer Kit for a SR+ Protected Station containing:
1x 2U 19" rack front mount shelf with duplexer mounting brackets and
screws
1x G3 Duplexer 900 MHz, s5.5 MHz, p0.5 MHz
2x TNC to SMA right angle 640mm cables
Note: Please contact 4RF to discuss alternative duplexer frequency spacing requirements.
20  |  Aprisa SR Product Ordering
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Cables
Part Number Description
APXA-IFCA-232-10 4RF SRX Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to DB9 RS232F, 10m
APXA-IFCA-USB-01 4RF SRX Acc, Cable, Interface, USB A to USB micro B, 1m
APXA-RTNM-SMM-P5 4RF SRX Acc, RF Cable, TNC male, SMA male, 0.5m
APXA-IFCA-USB-MS-18 4RF SRX Acc, Cable, Interface, USB Converter, Multi-strand, 1.8m
Includes USB Retention Clip
APXA-KFCA-USB-45-MF-18 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, Interface, USB Converter, RJ45, Female, 1.8m
Includes USB Retention Clip
APXA-KFCA-USB-D9-MF-18 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, Interface, USB Converter, DB9, Female, 1.8m
Includes USB Retention Clip
Aprisa SR Product Ordering  |  21
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Demonstration Kit
The Aprisa SR demonstration kit is supplied pre-configured as a point-to-multipoint network and contains
all the equipment needed to demonstrate and evaluate the performance and management capabilities of
the Aprisa SR.
The kit contains three Aprisa SR radios mounted on a removable, rigid chassis, housed in a rugged
protective case for ease of transportation. Cables, attenuators and an RF splitter are included to establish
the radio path. The kit includes an AC power supply to power the radios.
Aprisa New SR Demonstration Kit
Part Number Description
APXA-K135-SSC-HD-22-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 135-175 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
APXA-K220-SSC-HD-22-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 215-240 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
APXA-K320-SSC-HD-22-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 320-400 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
APXA-K400-SSC-SO-21-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 400-470 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
APXA-K450-SSC-HD-22-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 450-520 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
APXA-K896-SSC-HD-22-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 896-902 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
APXA-K928-SSC-HD-22-ENPD 4RF SRX Acc, Kit, 928-960 MHz, SSC, S Ant, 2E1S, EN, Demo
22  |  Aprisa SR Product Ordering
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Documentation
Part Number Description

APSV-XREP-EWQ-BR-Y6 4RF Service, Repair, Ext Warranty Aprisa SR+, Radio, 6 Years
30  |  Services
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Aprisa SR+ Repair
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-ASR-RD 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SR, Radio
APSV-XREP-ASR-PW 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SR, Protection Switch
General Repair Services
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-EXR 4RF Service, Repair, Expedited Repair (additional fee)
APSV-XREP-NFF-TR 4RF Service, Repair, No Fault Found, Terminal
Standard Advanced Replacement Service
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-ADV-TR 4RF Service, Repair, Advanced Replacement, Terminal
Guaranteed Advanced Replacement Service (GARS)
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-GAR 4RF Service, Repair, Guaranteed Replacement Service (per item listed
on the schedule, per annum)
Services  |  31
Aprisa New SR Ordering Guide 1.0.0
Service Level Agreements
Part Number Description
APSV-XSLA-L00 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Bronze
APSV-XSLA-L01 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Silver
APSV-XSLA-L02 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Gold
APSV-XSLA-L03 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Platinum
As standard, all our customers are entitled to our ‘Bronze’ service level agreement. Upgrading to silver,
gold and platinum service level agreements enable customers receive additional and preferential levels of
service
Please refer to 4RF’s Engineering Services Terms and Conditions for details of service level agreements.